
Table 4B - Total Tons of Special Waste Materials

Collected and Recycled in Florida By Descending Population Rank (CY 2005)

County Total Recycled % Total Recycled %Total Recycled % Total Recycled % Total Recycled %Recycled %

C & D DebrisYard Trash White Goods TiresProcess FuelsSpecial Wastes

Total Total

1 2

Miami-Dade 560,853 197,683 35% 745,046 68,356 9%560,853 104,510 19% 29,860 29,860 100%93,173 100% 26,971 3,078 11%560,853 N/A

Broward 502,872 70,509 14% 1,192,060 330,313 28%502,872 70,509 14% 39,266 30,697 78%0 0% 12,894 6,405 50%502,872 N/A

Palm Beach 184,436 167,800 91% 612,284 75,861 12%184,436 33,700 18% 22,792 20,615 90%134,100 100% 18,347 3,419 19%184,436 N/A

Hillsborough 276,339 195,202 71% 561,292 31,095 6%276,339 172,852 63% 57,571 46,321 80%22,350 100% 65,076 6,500 10%276,339 N/A

Orange 113,489 73,768 65% 822,835 157,547 19%113,489 73,768 65% 70,256 43,559 62%0 0% 27,721 11,088 40%113,489 N/A

Pinellas 241,392 152,623 63% 623,444 248,628 40%241,392 152,543 63% 12,500 11,768 94%80 100% 6,300 0 0%241,392 N/A

Duval 159,816 0 0% 1,018,550 118,102 12%159,816 0 0% 23,564 0 0%0 0% 24,962 0 0%159,816 N/A

Lee 129,773 67,156 52% 430,675 175,502 41%129,773 3,500 3% 11,640 11,640 100%63,656 100% 19,410 0 0%129,773 N/A

Polk 67,476 7,615 11% 113,436 0 0%67,476 7,615 11% 47,949 14,447 30%0 0% 19,479 998 5%67,476 N/A

Brevard 254,224 245,854 97% 358,518 180,836 50%254,224 200,013 79% 35,951 4,077 11%45,841 100% 5,437 1,354 25%254,224 N/A

Volusia 78,940 69,748 88% 410,839 144,187 35%78,940 69,748 88% 7,454 5,723 77%0 0% 3,052 1,513 50%78,940 N/A

Seminole 91,473 0 0% 198,869 89,400 45%91,473 0 0% 1,651 0 0%0 0% 990 0 0%91,473 N/A

Pasco 15,000 2,991 20% 357,586 164,351 46%15,000 2,991 20% 2,410 2,129 88%0 0% 2,356 1,813 77%15,000 N/A

Sarasota 81,304 59,662 73% 154,233 3,022 2%81,304 59,662 73% 4,507 2,733 61%0 0% 4,235 1,190 28%81,304 N/A

Collier 147,984 95,924 65% 244,702 83,271 34%147,984 95,924 65% 3,732 2,094 56%0 0% 3,236 942 29%147,984 N/A

Marion 37,583 0 0% 183,113 9,954 5%37,583 0 0% 10,596 0 0%0 0% 9,980 0 0%37,583 N/A

Manatee 117,923 85,089 72% 118,373 39,278 33%117,923 53,302 45% 3,601 1,049 29%31,787 100% 4,501 2,267 50%117,923 N/A

Escambia 70,972 18,670 26% 557,699 52,562 9%70,972 18,670 26% 20,268 10,715 53%0 0% 10,138 0 0%70,972 N/A

Leon 36,198 5,000 14% 146,611 54,380 37%36,198 5,000 14% 3,090 1,432 46%0 0% 3,974 0 0%36,198 N/A

Lake 27,503 0 0% 160,876 1,940 1%27,503 0 0% 4,300 0 0%0 0% 521 0 0%27,503 N/A

Alachua 35,538 32,104 90% 27,536 1,000 4%35,538 32,104 90% 3,060 0 0%0 0% 4,001 455 11%35,538 N/A

St. Lucie 101,830 0 0% 310,320 155,914 50%101,830 0 0% 6,819 0 0%0 0% 2,400 714 30%101,830 N/A

Osceola 28,000 0 0% 240,129 23,338 10%28,000 0 0% 8,250 0 0%0 0% 250 0 0%28,000 N/A

Okaloosa 26,186 17,962 69% 358,406 22,607 6%26,186 17,962 69% 800 800 100%0 0% 94 0 0%26,186 N/A

Clay 21,162 17,990 85% 57,986 0 0%21,162 17,990 85% 1,450 1,377 95%0 0% 450 429 95%21,162 N/A

Bay 18,616 0 0% 240,627 816 0%18,616 0 0% 4,071 0 0%0 0% 2,223 0 0%18,616 N/A

St. Johns 17,807 0 0% 124,031 0 0%17,807 0 0% 2,761 764 28%0 0% 211 0 0%17,807 N/A

Charlotte 39,754 8,339 21% 144,736 11,710 8%39,754 8,339 21% 12,382 2,736 22%0 0% 3,155 1,156 37%39,754 N/A

Hernando 24,363 15,211 62% 91,479 916 1%24,363 15,211 62% 2,995 2,921 98%0 0% 3,743 1,990 53%24,363 N/A

Martin 73,569 65,633 89% 108,590 44,582 41%73,569 65,633 89% 770 671 87%0 0% 300 277 92%73,569 N/A

Santa Rosa 93,800 61,350 65% 540,311 54,249 10%93,800 61,350 65% 2,400 368 15%0 0% 96 40 42%93,800 N/A

Citrus 49,147 39,097 80% 77,993 1,803 2%49,147 39,097 80% 572 567 99%0 0% 2,205 411 19%49,147 N/A

Indian River 63,027 32,712 52% 155,430 65,529 42%63,027 32,712 52% 3,459 596 17%0 0% 1,025 593 58%63,027 N/A

Highlands 8,244 0 0% 10,754 7,667 71%8,244 0 0% 1,674 0 0%0 0% 567 0 0%8,244 N/A

Monroe 33,939 0 0% 66,199 5,230 8%33,939 0 0% 3,053 0 0%0 0% 1,616 0 0%33,939 N/A

Flagler 5,912 1,950 33% 103,829 41,569 40%5,912 1,950 33% 845 0 0%0 0% 61 0 0%5,912 N/A

Sumter 2,680 13 0% 25,921 2,238 9%2,680 13 0% 1,915 0 0%0 0% 1,915 258 13%2,680 N/A

Putnam 14,427 14,814 103% 14,877 0 0%14,427 14,217 99% 935 128 14%597 100% 1,587 903 57%14,427 N/A

Nassau 1,061 99 9% 116,693 5,203 4%1,061 99 9% 734 0 0%0 0% 471 0 0%1,061 N/A

Columbia 2,249 0 0% 6,721 0 0%2,249 0 0% 50 50 100%0 0% 1,118 0 0%2,249 N/A

Walton 550 0 0% 222,345 0 0%550 0 0% 350 0 0%0 0% 300 0 0%550 N/A

Jackson 7,272 0 0% 3,019 2,747 91%7,272 0 0% 613 13 2%0 0% 1,840 0 0%7,272 N/A

Gadsden 5,278 0 0% 1,216 0 0%5,278 0 0% 11,856 0 0%0 0% 1,872 0 0%5,278 N/A

Hendry 7,150 5,720 80% 9,617 150 2%7,150 5,720 80% 416 416 100%0 0% 739 608 82%7,150 N/A

Suwannee 7,090 0 0% 78,096 0 0%7,090 0 0% 2,452 0 0%0 0% 1,602 0 0%7,090 N/A

Levy 714 0 0% 2,292 52 2%714 0 0% 452 452 100%0 0% 553 0 0%714 N/A

Okeechobee 9,287 0 0% 3,387 0 0%9,287 0 0% 480 0 0%0 0% 105 0 0%9,287 N/A

Desoto 3,137 841 27% 5,131 22 0%3,137 841 27% 450 182 40%0 0% 170 147 86%3,137 N/A

Bradford 5,361 0 0% 2,636 0 0%5,361 0 0% 402 402 100%0 0% 283 280 99%5,361 N/A

Hardee 4,620 650 14% 9,467 0 0%4,620 650 14% 4,000 100 3%0 0% 181 105 58%4,620 N/A

Wakulla 29 0 0% 4,944 0 0%29 0 0% 1,125 0 0%0 0% 444 0 0%29 N/A

Baker 4,524 93 2% 3,111 0 0%4,524 93 2% 342 342 100%0 0% 39 38 97%4,524 N/A

Washington 210 0 0% 8,737 329 4%210 0 0% 333 59 18%0 0% 425 0 0%210 N/A

Taylor 2,250 0 0% 1,253 0 0%2,250 0 0% 689 585 85%0 0% 104 101 97%2,250 N/A

Madison 1,599 0 0% 3,608 0 0%1,599 0 0% 1,279 0 0%0 0% 320 0 0%1,599 N/A

Holmes 866 0 0% 461 149 32%866 0 0% 255 243 95%0 0% 288 112 39%866 N/A

Gulf 10,174 427 4% 5,690 237 4%10,174 427 4% 234 0 0%0 0% 236 0 0%10,174 N/A

Gilchrist 402 0 0% 252 0 0%402 0 0% 107 0 0%0 0% 220 199 90%402 N/A

Dixie 599 0 0% 4,087 0 0%599 0 0% 205 0 0%0 0% 252 0 0%599 N/A

Union 2,273 26 1% 441 0 0%2,273 26 1% 233 233 100%0 0% 268 266 99%2,273 N/A

Hamilton 1,690 0 0% 270 0 0%1,690 0 0% 37 0 0%0 0% 152 139 91%1,690 N/A

Jefferson 636 0 0% 1,520 0 0%636 0 0% 162 0 0%0 0% 258 214 83%636 N/A

Calhoun 365 0 0% 2,320 0 0%365 0 0% 220 0 0%0 0% 435 0 0%365 N/A

Franklin 7,699 1,288 17% 7,933 0 0%7,699 1,288 17% 974 41 4%0 0% 302 0 0%7,699 N/A

Glades 515 0 0% 2,200 0 0%515 0 0% 51 0 0%0 0% 96 0 0%515 N/A

Lafayette 84 0 0% 1,260 0 0%84 0 0% 99 0 0%0 0% 97 0 0%84 N/A

Liberty 267 0 0% 748 0 0%267 0 0% 91 88 97%0 0% 111 29 26%267 N/A

State 3,941,502 1,440,029 37% 12,219,650 2,476,642 20% 499,860 252,993 51% 308,760 50,031 16%

C & D DebrisYard Trash White Goods TiresProcess FuelsSpecial Wastes

3,941,502 1,831,613 46% 391,584 100%N/A

1 Yard waste  Process fuel can count towards no more than one half of the recycling goal for each county.
2 The unadjusted recycling rate for the ten counties with process fuel may by be high if some of the fuel was derived from paper waste, a material not included in this group.
3 Process fuel is composed of yard, wood and paper waste used in process boilers.  The tonnage collected is accounted for in these material categories. 4/5/2010


